

IN THE SUPREME COURT

(On Appeal from the Kent County Circuit Court – Family Division)

MELISSA POAG-EMERY,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs

MATTHEW EMERY,

Defendant/Appellee.

Kent County Family Court Case No. 2008-001251-DM
Michigan Court of Appeals Docket No. 318401
Michigan Supreme Court Docket No. _____

SPEAKER LAW FIRM, PLLC
BY: LIISA R. SPEAKER (P 65728)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
230 North Sycamore Street
Lansing, Michigan 48933
(517) 482-8933/FAX: (517) 482-8936
lspeaker@speakerlaw.com

VERSPoor, WAALKES, LALLEY,
SLOTSEMA & TALEN, P.C.
BY: ROBERT L. LALLEY, JR. (P 23324)
Attorney for Defendant/Appellee
40 Pearl Street, N.W.
Suite 1020
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
(616) 459-6117/FAX: (616) 459-2102
r11@vwlst.com

JEANNE M. HANNAH LAW
BY: JEANNE M. HANNAH (P 38227)
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
5922 Deer Trail Drive
Traverse City, Michigan 49684
(231) 275-5600/FAX: (231) 421-7496
jeannemhannah@charter.net

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

FACTS 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Under established principles of statutory interpretation, the UCCJEA must be interpreted to prioritize jurisdiction in the child’s home state. 7

 (1) The legal standard for statutory interpretation requires this Court to follow the UCCJEA's plain language..... 8

 (2) Plain language analysis of the Michigan UCCJEA confirms that the child’s home state court had exclusive subject matter jurisdiction in the first instance..... 8

 (A) Section 201: initial child custody determination..... 9

 (B) Section 202: continuing jurisdiction 9

 (C) Sections 206-208: exceptions 10

 (i) Section 206: simultaneous proceedings..... 10

 (ii) Section 207: forum inconvenience 11

 (iii)Section 208: unjustifiable conduct..... 13

 (3) Analysis of the UCCJEA’s history and purpose demonstrates that the home state jurisdictional priority was the chosen means to solve child custody jurisdictional disputes among the states 14

 II. The home state priority means there is no jurisdiction under the UCCJEA until a pregnant woman gives birth. 16

 III. Any interpretation of the UCCJEA that permitted subject matter jurisdiction over a pregnant woman prior to her giving birth would violate the United States Constitution. 18

 (1) Pre-birth jurisdiction under the UCCJEA would violate the right to travel. 18

 (2) Michigan cannot justify an infringement on women’s right to travel..... 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Al-Hawarey v. Al-Hawarey</u> , 388 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	11
<u>Arkansas Dept. of Human Services v. Cox</u> , 349 Ark. 205 (2002).....	17
<u>Arnold v. Price</u> , 365 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. App. 2011).....	17
<u>Atchison v. Atchison</u> , 664 N.W.2d 249 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003).....	10, 13
<u>B.B. v. A.B.</u> , 916 N.Y.S.2d 920 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	17
<u>Brewer v. Carter</u> , 160 Cal.Rptr.3d 853 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	12
<u>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</u> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	19 n.5
<u>Clark v. Martinez</u> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	18 n.4
<u>Cole v. Cushman</u> , 946 A.2d 430 (Me. 2008).....	12
<u>Dekinderen v. Dekinderen</u> , 2010 WL 99269 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 12, 2010)	9
<u>Detroit v. Muzzin & Vincenti, Inc.</u> , 254 N.W.2d 599 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977).....	8
<u>Doe v. Kelley</u> , 307 N.W.2d 438 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981).....	19 n.5
<u>Dunn. v. Blumstein</u> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	20
<u>Foster v. Wolkowitz</u> , 785 N.W.2d 59 (Mich. 2010)	11, 12

<u>Foucha v. Louisiana</u> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	19
<u>Frank MM. v. Lorain NN.</u> , 960 N.Y.S.2d 232 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	12
<u>Gray v. Gray</u> , 2013 WL 3967672 (Ala. Civ. App. Aug. 2, 2013).....	17
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	20
<u>Gullet v. Gullet</u> , 992 S.W.2d 866 (Ky. Ct. App. 1999)	17
<u>Huffaker v. Huffaker</u> , 2013 WL 5763058 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2013), <u>appeal denied</u> , 495 Mich. 959, 843 N.W.2d 557 (2014)	14
<u>In re Custody of T.G.M.D.</u> , 2011 WL 1364437 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 12, 2011)	12
<u>In re L.S.</u> , 226 P.3d 1227 (Colo. App. 2009), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 257 P.3d 201 (Colo. 2011))	15
<u>In re Marriage of Tonnesson</u> , 189 Ariz. 225 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997).....	17
<u>In re Marriage of Tonnesson</u> , 937 P.2d 863 (Colo. App. 1996).....	17
<u>In re Milton</u> , 420 S.W.3d 245 (Tex. App. 2013).....	12
<u>In re P.D.M.</u> , 2001 WL 1503276 (Iowa Ct. App. 2001)	17
<u>In re Sara Ashton McK. v. Samuel Bode M.</u> , 111 A.D.3d 474 (NY App. Ct. 2013)	17
<u>In re Steven S.</u> , 126 Cal. App. 3d. 23 (1981)	17
<u>In re Unborn Child of Starks</u> ,	

18 P.3d 342 (Okla. 2001)	17
<u>Landrum-Spitia v. Spitia</u> , 2007 WL 1470728 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 9, 2007)	16
<u>Maher v. Roe</u> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	19 n.5
<u>Memorial Hosp. v. Maricopa County</u> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	18
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	20
<u>Musto v. Redford Twp.</u> , 357 N.W.2d 791 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984)	18
<u>People v. Nyx</u> , 734 N.W.2d 548 (Mich. 2007)	18 n.4
<u>People v. Stone</u> , 621 N.W.2d 702 (Mich. 2001)	8
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	19 n.5
<u>Powell v. Stover</u> , 165 S.W.3d 322 (Tex. 2005)	16
<u>Reis v. Zimmer</u> , 700 N.Y.S.2d 609 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999)	15
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	19 n.5
<u>Saenz v. Roe</u> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	18, 19
<u>Shapiro v. Thompson</u> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	20, 20 n.6
<u>Stephens v. Fourth Judicial Dist. Court</u> , 128 P.3d 1026 (Mont. 2006)	16
<u>Stewart v. Vulliet</u> , 888 N.E.2d 761 (Ind. 2008)	17

<u>Tryc v. Michigan Veterans' Facility</u> , 545 N.W.2d 642 (Mich. 1996)	8
<u>Turner v. Auto Club Ins. Ass'n</u> , 528 N.W.2d 681 (Mich. 1995)	8
<u>Waltenburg v. Waltenburg</u> , 270 S.W.3d 308 (Tex. App. 2008).....	17
<u>Welch-Doden v. Roberts</u> , 42 P.3d 1166 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002)	12, 16
<u>Wickens v. Oakwood Healthcare Sys.</u> , 631 N.W.2d 686 (Mich. 2001)	8

Secondary Sources:

David Carl Minneman, <i>Annotation, Construction and Operation of Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act</i> , 100 A.L.R.5th 1 (2002).....	14
Kelly Gaines Stoner, <i>The Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act – A Metamorphoses of the Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction Act</i> , 75 N.D. L. REV. 301, 305 (1999)	15
Merril Sobie, <i>Practice Commentaries</i> , N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 76-g (McKinney) (2011)	13
Patricia M. Hoff, <i>The ABC's of the UCCJEA: Interstate Child Custody Practice under the New Act</i> , 32 FAM. L. Q. 267, 268 (1998).....	15

Statutes:

M.C.L.A. § 722.1101	8
M.C.L.A. § 722.1102	8, 16
M.C.L.A. § 722.1201	<i>passim</i>
M.C.L.A. § 722.1202	<i>passim</i>
M.C.L.A. § 722.1204	6 n.1, 10, 13
M.C.L.A. § 722.1206	<i>passim</i>

M.C.L.A. § 722.1207 *passim*
M.C.L.A. § 722.1208 *passim*
UNIF. CHILD CUSTODY JURISDICTION AND ENFORCEMENT ACT (1997) 15
